
AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. WA00lTC 
RLI# 20071014-0-AV-0lA 

Consultant: Turner Construction Company 
Project No.: 3300 
Project Title: Terminal 4 Gate Replacement {CPM) 
Facility Name: Fort Lauderdale - Hollywood International Airport 

This Fifth Amendment to Work Authorization No. WA00lTC is entered into between Broward 
County and Turner Construction Company pursuant to the Agreement dated May 19, 2009 and 
Work Authorization No. WA00lTC approved February 14, 2012. In the event of any 
inconsistency between this Fifth Amendment and the Agreement, as amended, the provisions 
of this Fifth Amendment shall govern and control. 

This Fifth Amendment provides for services consistent with the Agreement and Work 
Authorization No. WA00lTC referenced above and as modified in the Scope attached hereto 
as Exhibit 1. Payment for such services shall be in accordance with the Agreement, subject to 
the limitations below. This Fifth Amendment shall not expire until the expiration of all warranty 
periods provided for in the Terminal 4 construction contracts subject to this Work 
Authorization, as amended. 

The compensation set forth in Work Authorization No. WA00lTC, as amended, is further 
amended as follows: 

In consideration of the County's payment of the Lump Sum amount of Fh.ce MillieR ThFee 
l=luRefrea Six Theusana FeuF l=luREfrea NiRety ORe QellaFs ($5,306,491.00} Five Million Two 
Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($5.231.491.00}; and that 
portion earned of the Maximum Not-To-Exceed amount of Fifty eight MillieR FeuF l=luRdFed 
NiRety SeveR The1::1saRa Two l=luRdFea eighteeR QollaFs (58,497,218.00) Sixty-Two Million One 
Hundred Five Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($62.105.956.00) for Professional 
Services, and the County's payment of that portion earned of the Maximum Not-To-Exceed 
amount of Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven 
Dollars {$2,277,437.00) for Reimbursables. Consultant waives and releases any and all claims 
associated with the performance of the Work described in this amended Work Authorization. 
This amended Work Authorization constitutes full accord and satisfaction of all claims for time 
and compensation associated with the Work authorized by this amended Work Authorization 
and for all events occurring prior to execution of this amended Work Authorization. Nothing 
contained in this Fifth Amendment shall alter, modify or change in any way the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement or Work Authorization No. WA00lTC, as amended, except as 
provided herein. 

1 

Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 5

https://2,277,437.00
https://62.105.956.00
https://58,497,218.00
https://5.231.491.00
https://5,306,491.00


Budget Requisition Department Name 
40350-41008-70802000-512160-100162-7140 Number Aviation AEP 

Fee Determination: Payment and time for services under this Work Authorization shall be as 
follows: 

Description Original Work 
Authorization 

Through 
Amendment4 

Amendment 5 Revised Total 

Professional 
Services (NTE) 

$20,625,880.00 $58,497,218.00 $3,608,738.00 $62,105,956.00 

Professional 
Services (LS) 

$2,180,561.00 $5,306,491.00 ($75,000.00) . $5,231,491.00 

Reimbursable 
Expenses 

$2,369,297.00 $2,277,437.00 $0.00 $2,277,437.00 

Total 
Maximum 
Cost 

$25,175,738.00 $66,081,146.00 $3,533,738.00 $69,614,884.00 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

2 

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 5



Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County 
Board of County Commissioners 

Recommended by: 
Digitally signed by Curtis 
Celestine 
Date: 2021.04.28 14:11 :45 
-04'00' 

jJf j/4_ 
Project Manager Date 

Curtis Celestine 
Print Name 

--1'j:.- L ~ 
Contract Administrator 

Mayor or Vice-Mayor 

__ day of______---J 2021 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Aviation Office 
320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315 
Telephone: (954) 359-6100 
Telecopier: (954) 359-1292 

Digitally signed by William William Bucciero 
Date: 2021 .05.06 12:25:38 Bucciero -04'00' 

William J. Bucciero Date 
Assistant County Attorney 

Marc Gambrill, P.E. 
Print Name 

Alexander J . 
Williams 

Digitally signed by Alexander J. 
Williams 
Date: 2021.05.06 12:39:26 -04'00' 

Alexander J. Williams, Jr. 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

Date 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Fifth Amendment to 
Work Authorization: Broward County, through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute 
same by Board action on the __ day of ________, 2021, and Turner Construction 

Company signing by and through its Vice President duly authorized to execute same. 

COUNTY 

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its 
Board of County Commissioners 

3 

Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 5

https://2021.04.28


CONSULTANT 

Attest: By: 

!ADocuSlgned by:(!;u~~S~ 
4/ 28/2021 ---~::07~:l ◄~E~~ 4/ 28/ 2021 __ 133TT89F3550453 ... 

Secretary Date D President 1JtVice President Date 

Bob P . Hennessey 
Print Name Jaime S . Saavedra 

Print Name 

4 

Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT 1-SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET FOR FIFTH AMENDMENT 

The Consultant shall continue to perform the scope of work as described in Work Authorization No. 

WA00lTC, as amended. At no time shall the total amount for the entire Amended Work 

Authorization exceed the negotiated maximum not to exceed amount of Sixty-Nine Million Six 

Hundred Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($69,614,884.00), unless the scope 

of work is altered through a negotiated amendment and a new maximum not to exceed amount is 

established. 

Budget 

Add additional funding from 40350-41008-70802000-512160-100162-7140 for the following: 

Task# Description Labor 5th 

Amendment 
Revised 
Total 
Amount 

1 T4 Gate Replacement Western 
and Eastern Expansion 

$54,717,091 NTE $3,443,238 $58,160,329 

$4,856,491 LS $25,000 $4,881,491 

2 QAMT Western and Eastern 
Expansion (Testing Only) 

$1,409,643 NTE $0 $1,409,643 

3 Field Verification Western and 
Eastern Expansion 

$450,000 LS ($100,000) $350,000 

4 T4 Gate Replacement Eastern 
Expansion 

$0 $0 $0 

5 QAMT Eastern Expansion $0 $0 $0 

6 Field Verification Eastern 
Expansion 

$0 $0 $0 

7 Baggage Handling System $165,791 NTE $0 $165,791 

8 Extended Services Western and 
Eastern Expansion 

$0 $0 $0 

9 Extended Services Eastern 
Expansion 

$0 $0 $0 

10 Environmental Inspection and 
Testing 

$0 $0 $0 

11 Overtime $360,000 NTE $0 $360,000 

12 Additional Testing $0 $0 $0 

13 Dispute Avoidance Panel $1,500,000 NTE $150,000 $1,650,000 

14 Photographic Documentation $344,693 NTE $15,500 $360,193 

Reimbursable Expenses $2,277,437 $0 $2,277,437 

Totals $66,081,146 $3,533,738 $69,614,884 

Note: $10,000 was transferredfrom Task #12 to Task #11 via TURCON-004598 dated 10/05/2020, approved on 10/26/2020 

5 

Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 5

https://69,614,884.00




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		21-830 Exhibit 1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



